company code 152105644, Gynėjų str. 14, Vilnius, Lithuania

CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER
2024

(all amounts are in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated)

23

3 Financial risk management (cont’d)

3.1 Financial risk factors (cont’d)

Credit risk (cont’d)

The credit quality of cash and cash equivalents can be assessed by reference to external credit ratings of the banks:

Group  Company

Moody’s short-term ratings

2024 2023  2024 2023

Prime-1

1,391 724  40 60

Prime-2

450 551  233 301

1,841 1,275  273 361

Market risk

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the debt obligations
with floating interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in floating interest rates (EURIBOR), with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s and the Company’s profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate borrowings).
There is no impact on the Group’s and the Company’s equity other than current year profit impact.

 Increase in basis points Group Company

2024

EUR
+100 bps (158) (158)

-100 bps 158 158

2023

EUR
+100 bps (185) (149)

-100 bps 185 149

As at 31 December 2024 the Group and the Company had three and three loans respectively with floating interest rates (6 month
EURIBOR). As at 31 December 2023 the Group and the Company had four and two loans respectively with floating interest rates
(6 month EURIBOR).

Foreign exchange risk

The Group and the Company holds assets and liabilities denominated only in the Euro, which is functional and presentation
currency of the Group. Therefore, the Group and the Company are not exposed to foreign exchange risk.

Liquidity risk

The Group’s and the Company’s policy is to maintain sufficient cash and cash equivalents or have available funding through an

[…]

Valuation technique Significant unobservable inputs Value of input or range

Properties leased out by the entity
Discounted cash flows
(three year estimated)

Discount rate (%) 10.5
Capitalisation rate for terminal
value (%)

9

Vacancy rate (%) 2

Increase of rents per year (%) 2-3

Inflation (%) 2-3

Special Closed-Ended Type Real Estate Investment Company INVL BALTIC REAL ESTATE

company code 152105644, Gynėjų str. 14, Vilnius, Lithuania

CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER
2024

(all amounts are in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated)

43

11 Investment properties (cont’d)

Oberhaus is used for valuation of current contractual rent prices and has indexed these prices by input of increase of rents per
year.

The sensitivity analysis of investment properties located in Lithuania valued using income approach as at 31 December 2024 is
as follows:

Group/Company Increase of estimates

Decrease of estimates

Reasonable possible shift +/-
Properties
leased out

by the entity

Investment
properties held

for future
redevelopment

Properties
leased out

by the entity

Investment
properties held

for future
redevelopment

Change in future rental rates by 10 % 2,700 2,600  (2,500) (2,600)

Change in construction costs by 10% - (1,900)  - 1,900

Change in expected vacancy rates by 20% (400) -  600 -

Change in discount and capitalization rate by 50 bps (1,500) (2,000)  1,900 2,400

Change in profit on cost ratio of the entire project by 200 bps - (400)  - 500

The sensitivity analysis of investment properties located in Lithuania valued using income approach as at 31 December 2023 is
as follows:

Group/Company Increase of estimates

Decrease of estimates

Reasonable possible shift +/-
Properties
leased out

by the entity

Investment
properties held

for future
redevelopment

Properties
leased out

by the entity

Investment
properties held

for future
redevelopment

Change in future rental rates by 10 % 2,700 1,200  (2,700) (1,100)

Change in construction costs by 10% - (1,000)  - 1,000

Change in expected vacancy rates by 20% (500) -  400 -

Change in discount and capitalization rate by 50 bps (1,600) (800)  1,900 1,100

Change in profit on cost ratio of the entire project by 200 bps - (100)  - 200

The sensitivity analysis of investment properties located in Latvia valued using income approach as at 31 December 2023 is
as follows:

Reasonable possible shift +/- (%) Increase of estimates Decrease of estimates

Change in Increase of rents per year and inflation by 100 bps 101 (101)

Change in expected vacancy rates by 20% (29) 28

Change in discount and capitalization rate by 50 bps (300) 334

As at 31 December 2024 the Group’s investment properties with carrying amount of EUR 36,631 thousand (EUR 36,194 thousand
as at 31 December 2023) were pledged to the banks as collateral for the loans (Note 16).

As at 31 December 2024 the Company’s investment properties with carrying amount of EUR 36,631 thousand (EUR 26,292
thousand as at 31 December 2023) were pledged to the banks as collateral for the loans (Note 16).

As of 31 December 2016, a written consent was required for sale of investment property from AB SEB bankas as a depository
service provider. According to the Lithuanian Law on Collective Investment Undertakings, the sale price of investment properties